certification requirements as prescribed under 29 DCMR §§ 501 (Ambulance Services) and 510 (Emergency Medical Services Agency Vehicles: 
Certifications); (2) Have a sufficient number of ambulances to respond to calls anywhere within the six (6) battalions of the District within 10-12 
minutes of receipt of a call from FEMS, twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year; (3) 
Have a designated medical director who will be responsible for meeting all District Department of Health (“DOH”) requirements for medical direction 
of the vendor staff; (4) Be able to integrate into the Global Positioning System (“GPS”) within FEMS’ Dispatch System;(5) Have the equipment and

[...]

and keep in full force during the term of the contract, at its own cost and expense, insurance coverage at the limits prescribed by the District Office 
of Risk Management. FEMS estimated that the selected vendor would be required to respond to approximately two hundred seventeen (217) BLS 

calls for service each day. 

On September 16, 2015, the CO conducted a search of the Department of Small and Local Business Development (DSLBD) database to determine 
the availability of any qualified Certified Business Enterprises (CBE) capable of performing the requirements.